555 1986/116



THE FILMS ORDER 1986

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 9th day of June 1986

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 10(2) of the Films Act 1983, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Films Order 1986.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 14th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

2. Schedule to the Films Act 1983 amended—Part I of the Schedule to the Films Act 1983 is hereby amended by inserting, in its appropriate alphabetical order, the following item:

"The Ministry of Women's Affairs.".

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order inserts the name of the Ministry of Women's Affairs into the list of Government Departments set out in Part I of the Schedule to the Films Act 1983. Section 10 (1) of that Act provides that, subject to the succeeding provisions of that section, the requirements of Part I of that Act (which deals with the examination, approval, and classification of films by the Chief Censor of Films for public exhibition) do not apply in respect of any film owned, produced, or sponsored by, and relating to the policy, functions, or operations of, any Government department or organisation specified in that Schedule.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 12 June 1986. This order is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.